

"Balance of the ESRM"
Rule 46.3.2 and Rule 46.3.3

Dollar Reconciliations					Cost Month October 2016	
1	Rule 46.3.3.1 Actual Electricity Supply Costs				\$ 46,476,650.80	
Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Self-Reconciling Mechanisms and Adjustments						
2	Actual OMVC of Legacy Hedges (excluding NYPA R&D Contracts)				\$ 2,728,234.850	
3	Actual OMVC of Nine Mile 2 RSA Agreement				\$ -	
4	Actual OMVC of NYPA R&D Contracts				\$ (160,644.60)	
5	Actual OMVC of New Hedges				\$ 9,958,503.00	
6	Subtotal				\$ 12,526,093.25	
7	Actual Market Cost of Electricity Supply (Line 1 minus Line 6)				\$ 33,950,557.55	
8	Rule 46.1 ESCost Revenue from All Commodity Customers				\$ 37,544,303.13	
9	Balance of the ESRM (Line 7 minus Line 8)				\$ (3,593,745.58)	
Rule 46.3.2 Mass Market Adjustment						
	Service Classification	ISO Zone (Subzone#)	Forecast Commodity Rate	Actual Commodity Rate	Actual Hedged Sales Volumes (kWh)	Mass Market Adjustment
10	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	0.04053	0.03819	161,308,101	\$ (377,460.96)
11		B - Genesee (29)	0.03587	0.03268	43,105,090	\$ (137,505.24)
12		C - Central (2)	0.03692	0.03351	122,571,360	\$ (417,968.34)
13		D - North (31)	0.03364	0.02538	10,229,837	\$ (84,498.45)
14		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.03721	0.03331	91,819,767	\$ (358,097.09)
15		F - Capital (4)	0.03937	0.03564	215,195,378	\$ (802,678.76)
16	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	0.04358	0.04281	7,827,455	\$ (6,027.14)
17		B - Genesee (29)	0.03841	0.03556	1,811,463	\$ (5,162.67)
18		C - Central (2)	0.03951	0.03654	5,267,142	\$ (15,643.41)
19		D - North (31)	0.03608	0.02761	443,265	\$ (3,754.45)
20		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.03979	0.03623	4,175,518	\$ (14,864.84)
21		F - Capital (4)	0.04182	0.03853	9,775,825	\$ (32,162.46)
22	Sum Lines 10 through Line 21					\$ (2,255,823.82)
23	Rule 46.3.3 Supply Service Adjustment (Line 9 minus Line 22)					\$ (1,337,921.76)
24	'Balance of the ESRM' plus Sales Reconciliation, calculated for October 2016 Billing					\$ (574,803.58)
25	'Balance of the ESRM' Billed in October 2016					\$ (735,666.02)
26	Balance of the ESRM Sales Reconciliation for December 2016 billing (Line 24 minus Line 25)					\$ 160,862.44

Rate Calculations		Billing Month December 2016	
27 Forecast Total Commodity Sales for Billing Month (kWh)			1,099,791,018
28 Supply Service Adjustment factor for all Commodity Customers ((Line 23 / Line 27)			(0.001217)
29 Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor (Line 26/ Line 27)			0.000146
Balance of the ESRM Rates (\$/kWh)			
30 Unhedged & MHP customers (Line 28 + Line 29)			(0.001071)

Balance of the ESRM Rates SC-1 and SC-2ND Customers(\$/kWh):

		Forecast Commodity Sales for Billing Month	Mass Market Adjustment Factor	Supply Service Adj Factor	Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor	Balance of the ESRM rates (\$/kWh)
31 S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	196,238,328	(0.001923)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.002994)
32	B - Genesee (29)	52,439,219	(0.002622)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.003693)
33	C - Central (2)	149,113,396	(0.002803)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.003874)
34	D - North (31)	12,445,042	(0.006790)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.007861)
35	E - Mohawk V (3)	111,702,744	(0.003206)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.004277)
36	F - Capital (4)	261,794,547	(0.003066)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.004137)
37 S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	8,802,301	(0.000685)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.001756)
38	B - Genesee (29)	2,037,066	(0.002534)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.003605)
39	C - Central (2)	5,923,122	(0.002641)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.003712)
40	D - North (31)	498,470	(0.007532)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.008603)
41	E - Mohawk V (3)	4,695,545	(0.003166)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.004237)
42	F - Capital (4)	10,993,324	(0.002926)	(0.001217)	0.000146	(0.003997)
		816,683,104				

New Hedge Adjustment
Rule 46.3.1

Portfolio Zones A-E

	<u>October 2016</u>	<u>December 2016</u>
1 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 5,135,695.34
2 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 4,957,316.31	
3 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ (535,560.59)	
4 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ -	
5 Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3 + Line 4)	\$ 4,421,755.72	
6 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 3,909,303.90	
7 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 5 - Line 6)		\$ 512,451.82
8 New Hedge Adjustment for December 2016 Billing (Line 1 + Line 7)		\$ 5,648,147.16
<u>Rate Calculation</u>		<u>Billing Month December 2016</u>
9 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		543,895,233
10 New Hedge Adjustment (Line 8/ Line 9)		\$ 0.010385

Portfolio Zone F

	<u>October 2016</u>	<u>December 2016</u>
11 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 4,068,478.66
12 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 5,001,186.69	
13 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ (810,403.37)	
14 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ -	
15 Intended Billing (Line 12 + Line 13 + Line 14)	\$ 4,190,783.32	
16 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 3,815,236.73	
17 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 15 - Line 16)		\$ 375,546.59
18 New Hedge Adjustment for December 2016 Billing (Line 11 + Line 17)		\$ 4,444,025.25
<u>Rate Calculation</u>		<u>Billing Month December 2016</u>
19 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		272,787,871
20 New Hedge Adjustment (Line 18/ Line 19)		\$ 0.016291

Legacy Transition Charge
Rule 46.2
(exclusive of the Rule 46.2.6 NYPA Benefit)

		<u>October 2016</u>	<u>December 2016</u>
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges		\$ 6,471,090.62
2	Scheduled Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit		\$ -
3	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges	\$ 2,728,234.85	
4	Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit	\$ -	
5	Prior LTC reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ (652,279.11)	
6	Intended Billing (Line 3 + Line 4 + Line 5)	\$ 2,075,955.74	
7	Legacy Transition Charge Billed Revenue	\$ 3,828,444.31	
8	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 6 - Line 7)		\$ (1,752,488.57)
9	Legacy Transition Charge for December 2016 Billing (Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 8)		\$ 4,718,602.05
	<u>Rate Calculation</u>		<u>Billing Month December 2016</u>
10	Forecast Total Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh) *		2,550,573,305
11	Legacy Transition Charge (Line 9/ Line 10)		\$ 0.001850

Nine Mile 2 Revenue Sharing Agreement

Rule 46.2.7

Record of Quarterly Payments and Calculation of Interest on Deferred RSA Credits

Billing Month	Beginning Balance	* RSA Collection from Constellation	Credit of Prior Month Interest	Credit One-Third RSA Collection	Interest Credited In Advance	TOTAL RSA CREDIT	Monthly Activity	Balance for Interest Calc	Customer Deposit Rate (Annual)	Customer Deposit Rate (Monthly)	Current Month Earned Interest	Ending Balance
(A)	(B)		(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)
Mar-14	\$0.00	\$8,518,453.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,518,453.44	\$4,259,226.72	1.25%	0.10%	\$4,411.48	\$8,522,864.92
Apr-14	\$8,522,864.92	\$0.00	(\$4,411.48)	(\$2,839,484.48)	\$0.00	(\$2,843,895.96)	(\$2,843,895.96)	\$7,100,916.94	1.25%	0.10%	\$7,354.75	\$5,686,323.71
May-14	\$5,686,323.71	\$0.00	(\$7,354.75)	(\$2,839,484.48)	\$0.00	(\$2,846,839.23)	(\$2,846,839.23)	\$4,262,904.10	1.25%	0.10%	\$4,415.29	\$2,843,899.77
Jun-14	\$2,843,899.77	\$9,887,451.47	(\$4,415.29)	(\$2,839,484.48)	\$0.00		\$7,043,551.70	\$6,365,675.62	1.25%	0.10%	\$6,593.22	\$9,894,044.69
Jul-14	\$9,894,044.69	\$0.00	(\$6,593.22)	(\$3,295,817.16)	\$0.00	(\$3,302,410.38)	(\$3,302,410.38)	\$8,242,839.50	1.25%	0.10%	\$8,537.49	\$6,600,171.80
Aug-14	\$6,600,171.80	\$0.00	(\$8,537.49)	(\$3,295,817.16)	\$0.00	(\$3,304,354.65)	(\$3,304,354.65)	\$4,947,994.48	1.25%	0.10%	\$5,124.87	\$3,300,942.02
Sep-14	\$3,300,942.02	\$0.00	(\$5,124.86)	(\$3,295,817.16)	\$0.00	(\$3,300,942.02)	(\$3,300,942.02)	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Oct-14	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Nov-14	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Dec-14	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jan-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Feb-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mar-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Apr-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
May-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jun-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jul-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Aug-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sep-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Oct-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Nov-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Dec-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jan-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Feb-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mar-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Apr-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
May-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jun-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jul-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Aug-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sep-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Oct-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Nov-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Dec-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00

NYPA Hydropower Benefit Mechanism ("NYPA Benefit")
Rule 46.2.6

NYPA R&D CONTRACTS		October 2016	December 2016
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts		\$ 55,140.15
2	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts	\$ (160,644.60)	
3	Prior NYPA R&D reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ 427,382.22	
4	Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3)	\$ 266,737.62	
5	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) Billed Revenue	\$ 71,158.80	
6	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 4 - Line 5)		\$ 195,578.82
7	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) for December 2016 Billing (Line 1 + Line 6)		\$ 250,718.97
Rate Calculation			Billing Month December 2016
8	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		1,011,050,097
9	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) rate (Line 7/ Line 8)		\$ 0.000248

RECHARGE NY RESIDENTIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT (RCD) PAYMENT		October 2016	December 2016
10	RCD Payment for upcoming billing month		\$ (761,566.67)
11	Actual RCD Payment Booked	\$ (761,566.67)	
12	Prior RCD Payment reconciliation calculated for October 2016 Billing	\$ 123,990.42	
13	Intended Billing (Line 11 + Line 12)	\$ (637,576.25)	
14	NYPA Benefit (RCD) Billed Revenue	\$ (635,267.03)	
15	Reconciliation of NYPA RCD Billed Revenue (Line 13 - Line 14)		\$ (2,309.22)
16	Actual RAD payment Booked	\$ (276,933.33)	
17	NYPA Benefit (RAD) Billed Revenue	\$ (262,990.21)	
18	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 16 - Line 17)		\$ (13,943.12)
19	NYPA Benefit (RCD) for December 2016 Billing (Line 10 + Line 15+ Line 18)		\$ (777,819.00)
Rate Calculation			Billing Month December 2016
20	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		1,011,050,097
21	NYPA Benefit (RCD) rate (Line 19/ Line 20)		\$ (0.000769)

RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL DISCOUNT (RAD) PAYMENT		December 2016
22	NYPA RAD Payment for upcoming billing month	\$ (276,933.33)
Rate Calculation		Billing Month December 2016
23	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C RAD Customers Sales in Billing month (kWh)	7,341,845
24	NYPA Benefit (RAD) rate (Line 22/ Line 23)	\$ (0.037720)

Supply Reconciliation Balance
Rule 46.3.4

FOR THE BILLING MONTH OF
December 2016

1	Beginning Balance Deferred	\$	(3,500,000.00)	\$	(2,000,000.00)	
			Total Customer Reconciliations	Zone A-E Mass Market	Zone F Mass Market	Unhedged
2	NHA	\$	887,998.41	\$	512,451.82	\$ 375,546.59
3	MMA	\$	(2,255,823.82)	\$	(1,420,982.60)	\$ (834,841.22)
4	SSA	\$	(1,337,921.76)	\$	(661,661.40)	\$ (331,852.89)
5	Balance of ESRM	\$	160,862.44	\$	79,553.58	\$ 39,899.69
6	Total Reconciliations Available	\$	(2,544,884.73)	\$	(4,990,638.60)	\$ (2,751,247.83)
7	Flex Account Adjustment			\$	(1,000,000.00)	\$ (1,000,000.00)
8	Net Monthly Customer Charges / (Credits) (Lines 2+3+4+5+7)			\$	(2,490,638.60)	\$ (1,751,247.83)
9	Ending Balance Deferred	\$	(2,500,000.00)	\$	(1,000,000.00)	
10	Forecast Sales				543,895,233	272,787,871
11	Supply Balance Reconciliation Rate (Line 7 / Line 10)	\$		\$	(0.001839)	(0.003666)